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CITY OF AUSTIN HO1/2

Development Services Department
One Texas Center | Phone: 512.978.4000
505 Barton Springs Road, Austin, Texas 78704

Board of Adjustment
General/Parking Variance Application
WARNING: Filing of this appeal stops all affected construction activity.

This application is a fillable PDF that can be completed electronically. To ensure your information is
saved, click here to Save the form to your computer, then open your copy and continue.

The Tab key may be used to navigate to each field; Shift + Tab moves to the previous field. The Enter
key activates links, emails, and buttons. Use the Up & Down Arrow keys to scroll through drop-down
lists and check boxes, and hit Enter to make a selection.

The application must be complete and accurate prior to submittal. If more space is required, please
complete Section 6 as needed. All information is required (if applicable).

For Office Use Only

Case # ROW # Tax #

Section 1: Applicant Statement

Street Address: 3906 Manchaca Road

Subdivision Legal Description:
ABS 676 SUR 19 RIDDLE C H ACR 0.3200

Lot(s): Block(s):
Outlot: Division:

Zoning District:

I/We Alicia Browner on behalf of myself/ourselves as
authorized agent for RTAB Holdings, LLC affirm that on
Month Select , Day Select , Year Select , hereby apply for a hearing before the

Board of Adjustment for consideration to (select appropriate option below):

OErect  OAttach O Complete

O Remodel

® Maintain O Other:

Type of Structure: Fabric and steel cantilevered awning to cover parking

City of Austin | Board of Adjustment General/Parking Variance Application

09/11/2015 | Page 4 of 8



Portion of the City of Austin Land Development Code applicant is seeking a VJ;\lefer./3

Steel post supports of the parking awning are within the setback

Section 2: Variance Findings

The Board must determine the existence of, sufficiency of, and weight of evidence supporting the
findings described below. Therefore, you must complete each of the applicable Findings Statements
as part of your application. Failure to do so may result in your application being rejected as
incomplete. Please attach any additional supporting documents.

NOTE: The Board cannot grant a variance that would provide the applicant with a special
privilege not enjoyed by others similarly situated or potentially similarly situated.

| contend that my entitlement to the requested variance is based on the following findings:

Reasonable Use
The zoning regulations applicable to the property do not allow for a reasonable use because:

Setback is larger than the beginning of the parking area, so awning supports had to be in the
setback.

Hardship
a) The hardship for which the variance is requested is unique to the property in that:

A series of small trees at the back of the property provide shade and privacy to us and our
neighbors to the back. Copious numbers of birds inhabit the trees for Ligustrum berries; and
were damaging the finish on employee’s parked cars and bikes. Employees were imposing on
neighborhood street parking to avoid the birds.Large pecan root zone to the side of the parking
precludes an awning pylon outside the setback.

b) The hardship is not general to the area in which the property is located because:

Most properties do not have parking next to a large number of Ligustrum trees. In fact, though
our back yard has this, our front yard does not have this issue.

City of Austin | Board of Adjustment General/Parking Variance Application 09/11/2015 | Page 5 of 8




Ares Gharsctor HO1/4

The variance will not alter the character of the area adjacent to the property, will not impair the use of
adjacent conforming property, and will not impair the purpose of the regulations of the zoning district
in which the property is located because:

Awning is very attractive; made of green fabric that blends into the trees and provides a low
visual impact. Awning allows us to keep the greenery buffer provided by the trees; thus it creates
privacy, especially to the neighbor to the back.

Parking (additional criteria for parking variances only)

Request for a parking variance requires the Board to make additional findings. The Board may grant
a variance to a regulation prescribed in the City of Austin Land Development Code Chapter 25-6,
Appendix A with respect to the number of off-street parking spaces or loading facilities required if it
makes findings of fact that the following additional circumstances also apply:

1. Neither present nor anticipated future traffic volumes generated by the use of the site or the
uses of sites in the vicinity reasonably require strict or literal interpretation and enforcement of
the specific regulation because:

2. The granting of this variance will not result in the parking or loading of vehicles on public
streets in such a manner as to interfere with the free flow of traffic of the streets because:

3. The granting of this variance will not create a safety hazard or any other condition inconsistent
with the objectives of this Ordinance because:

4. The variance will run with the use or uses to which it pertains and shall not run with the site
because:

City of Austin | Board of Adjustment General/Parking Variance Application 09/11/2015 | Page 6 of 8



HO1/5

Section 3: Applicant Certificate

| affirm that my statements contained in the complete application are true and correct to the best of
my knowledge and belief.
Digitally signed by Akcia Browner

Applicant Signature:AllCla Browner sumsesees .o Date: 8/14/2018

a2t Ty 2 I It o

Applicant Name (typed or printed): Alicia Browner and Richard Tieken

Applicant Mailing Address: 3906 Manchaca Rd

City: Austin State: TX Zip: 78704
Phone (will be public information): 512-476-5100

Email (optional — will be public information):

Section 4: Owner Certificate

| affirm that my statements contained in the complete application are true and correct to the best of
my knowledge and belief.

Owner Signature: P\:ﬂ_}(b \-&D\&U\(N\j’ &V\C/ Date: 8/14/2018

Owner Name (typed or printed): Alicia Browner

Owner Mailing Address: 3906 Manchaca Rd B
City: Austin State: TX Zip: 78
Phone (will be public information): 512-476-5100
Email (optional - will be public information):

-

04

Section 5: Agent Information

—Agent-Name:
Agent Mailing Address:

City: ) - State: Zip:
Phone (will be public information):

Email (optional — will be public information):

Section 6: Additional Space (if applicable)

Please use the space below to provide additional information as needed. To ensure the information is
referenced to the proper item, include the Section and Field names as well (continued on next page).

City of Austin | Board of Adjustment General/Parking Variance Application 09/11/2015 | Page 7 of 8



HO1/6

| affirm that my statements contained in the complete application are true and correct to the best of
my knowledge and belief.

Section 3: Applicant Certificate

Applicant Signature: Date: 8/14/2018
Applicant Name (typed or printed): Alicia Browner and Richard Tieken

Applicant Mailing Address: 3906 Manchaca Rd

City: Austin State: TX Zip: 78704
Phone (will be public information): 512-476-5100

Email (optional — will be public information):

Section 4: Owner Certificate

| affirm that my statements contained in the complete application are true and correct to the best of
my knowledge and belief.

Owner Signature: Date: 8/14/2018
Owner Name (typed or printed): Alicia Browner

Owner Mailing Address: 3906 Manchaca Rd

City: Austin State: TX Zip: 78704
Phone (will be public information): 512-476-5100

Email (optional — will be public information):

Section 5: Agent Information

Agent Name:

Agent Mailing Address:
City: State: Zip:

Phone (will be public information):

Email (optional — will be public information):

Section 6: Additional Space (if applicable)

Please use the space below to provide additional information as needed. To ensure the information is
referenced to the proper item, include the Section and Field names as well (continued on next page).

City of Austin | Board of Adjustment General/Parking Variance Application 09/11/2015 | Page 7 of 8
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INTRODUCTION

B Owner: Alicia Browner, Ph.D. (RTAB Holdings, LLC)

B Property type: Owner occupied, small business

Bl Zoned: LO-MU — Used as LO ---- 2,300 sf

B Address: 3906 Manchaca Rd., Austin, TX 78704

B Purpose: Seek a variance for a parking lot awning setback
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- In business since 2004. \ WI?...
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of cures for human and - 18 Austin employees in high-tech jobs. = |
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SOFTWARE TO COLLECT DATA FOR CLINICAL TRIALS

Human Studies Companion Animal Studies Production Animal Studies
» All Phases of Clinical e POC Studies  Animal-based
Trials  Field Studies » Pen-based

* Regqistries * Regqistries
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PROPERTY HISTORY: GOAL

B Create a property that would be aesthetically
pleasing to all and an asset to the neighborhood

B We understand the importance of keeping the
neighborhood nice and protecting neighbors

B Richard: served many years on a MUD board

M Alicia: served many years on HOA Board and
Architectural Committee
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ORIGINAL SITE PLAN
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ORIGINAL PROPERTY
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ORIGINAL PROPERTY




BEFORE AND AFTER

Property has improved the street,
the neighborhood and the city!




.“Hililu

. ' = |.11. i‘i‘% e
=os o s e s e =
)

Received lots of compliments from neighbors




TIME LINE FOR 3906 MANCHACA

Building constructed

(CCEEVER Upgrade sewer/electric/HVAC

ASe 20Nl Acquired by RTAB, LLC

Ol a2l A Remodel #1 — up to code, Cert. of Occupancy
VEVMANEN Re-Zone LO-MU - granted

N2k B8 Remodel #2 — add 230sf — permit, site plan exemption

HO1/2C

Jan 2015 Remodel #3 — add another 230sf — permit, change use

Awning installed — no permit known to be needed

VEIged0kk BN Code Violation — leading to BOA hearing — Oct 2018
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HARDSHIP ON THE PROPERTY

B A series of trees at the back of the property provide shade
and privacy to us and our neighbors to the back.

B Copious numbers of birds inhabit the trees for Ligustrum
berries; and were damaging the finish on employee’s
parked cars and bikes.

B Employees were imposing on neighborhood street parking
to avoid the birds.

B Large pecan root zone to the side of the parking precludes
an awning pylon outside the setback



VEHICLE DAMAGE
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M Position a parking cover to avoid the large pecan root zone;
reduce street impact; minimize its impact (nestled in the
trees) and address parking on property.

B Choose green fabric that blends into the trees and provides a
low visual impact.

H Keep the greenery buffer, providing privacy, especially to the
neighbor to the back

We didn't realize an awning was considered a “structure” and required a
permit or that the supports were subject to a setback. Shade Pro did not
mention that we would need a permit.
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SOLUTION: ADD AN AWNING TUCKED INTO TREES

- S Os_x 4 Posts - 6x6

1-_.I...utll o~ -




FIREPROOF FABRIC

Green

Porous

Low Profile

Unobtrusive

s




AWNING PLACED HERE
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VIOLATION REPORT

36 City of Austin

1.0, Box 1088, Austin, TX, 78767

AUSTINCODE

DEPARTMENT

NOTICE OF VIOLATION

Case Number: CV-2018-049361
Via Certfied Masl # 7014 1820 0000 219% 6072

Masch T, 2018

RTAB Heldings LLC
3205 Manchaca Road
Austin, Texas, TAT04

RE 3006 MANCHACA RD AUSTIN TX 78704
Localy known a8 1906 MANCHACA RD AUSTIN TX 78704
Logally described as ABS 676 SUR 19 RIDDLE C H ACR 0.3200
Zoned as LO
Parcel Number 0404110112

Dear RTAB Holdings LLC
The City of Austin Code Department investigalad the propeny described above. Austn City Code

wiclations were found that fequire your immediate afention, A d ton of the vick §) and
compliance trmeframeds) are provided in the aftached wiolation repon

Afer fecaipt of s Nobice, and witl complance (s attained, the Austin City Code prohibis the sale, lease,
of tranifer of s progaty uniass

*  You provice e Duyer, lessee. Of e iransdense & copy of tha Nolice of Viclaton, and
* You peovide the name and address of the buyer, lessee, or other transferoe to the Code Offical

For pdg ] .1 c3n be

d 1 (512)874-8115 or Dawd Downing@austiniaxas gov
Flease reforence case number CV-2016-049381, Houn of operation are Monday — Friday, 730 am. -
400 pm

Para cbtener mds informacidn. llame al (S12)874-01 15 o enviar un comeo electrinico a

David Downingaustntexns gov, Por faver, consulte caso rumerns CV-2018-045361. E1 horario de
slencdn o8 lunes 8 viemes, T.J0am. -400 p.m

Snceredy
.\__ .- -y
A By =

Daved Downing. Austin Code Officer
Cay of Austin Code Depanmant

VIOLATION REPORT

AT

Date of Notice: March 7, 2018
Code Officer: David Downing
Case Number: CV-2018-040361

Propaoety Address: 3808 MANCHACA RD AUSTIN TX 78704
Locally known as 3005 MANCHACA RD AUSTIN TX 78704
Zoned as LO

ate attenton. ¥ the
enfarcement action

Description of Viclation: Parking cancpies have been mstallod. Thesa are not ghown on the approved site
plan from the approved plans for the development of the ste.

Date Observed 03062018

. | -y
Timeframa to Comply. 30 Dayls) Lo\ T OOIWIT

[ 1

Rocommanded Resshition: Submd the necessary spphstion 1o Devract @ Yoa § v for the approy
8nd inspection of the parking canopy shructures AW T

Austin City Code Section: Site Plans R d (§25-5-1)

N\

Descrption of Violaton The congtons af the sAe do not match the BpRroved she plan No accessble
space (8€) is labeled and the accessbie route has violations

Date Observed: 0062018

Timeframa %o Comply. 30 Dayis)

Reco d Reschution Comgilete the work at the site to match the approved silte plan Allernatrvely,
apply for a ste plan revision to Developmant Senacas 16 approve the conditions as they exist on the sie

Notes: Permt violations require the parmitis) 1o be issued and all required mspections to be completed to
attan comphiance For questions conceming tand use wiolatons, pleass cortact the Development
Services Departrnent a2 512.97T8.4000. You can alsc vasit

Fip e, Austintexas. gov epadmect development-seraces for more infarmaton



CONSIDERED MOVING' BUT WOULD IMPACT | REE
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SOLUTION: SUPPORT OF OUR NEIGHBORS

To City of Austin Offictals:

| understand that 3906 Manchaca Rd. is requesting a variance to keep
their parking awning at the back of the property. partially in the buffer
zone. | have no objection to the awning remaining in its current location
and configuration

My address is

Signed Date:

To City of Austin Officials:

To City of Austin Officials:

I understand that 3906 Manchaca Rd, Is requesting a variance to keep
their parking awning at the back of the property, partially in the buffer
zone. | have no objection to the awning remaining in its current location
and configuration.

SA0W

My address is R, Aasa e/t

Stgned: Drate: 2= X0/

I understand that 3906 Manchaca Rd. is requesting a variance to keep

their parking awning at the back of the property, partially in the buffer
zone. | have no objection to the awning remaining in its current location

and configuration.

Ta City of Austin Officials

To City of Austin Officials:

I understand that 3906 Manchaca Rd. is requesting a variance to keep
their parking awning at the back of the property, partially in the buffer
zone. | have no objection to the awning remaining in its current location
and configuration.

My addressis _FO¥ _ Manesica Kol -

Date: MEF

L LOTE ERe AT D

yor

I understand that 3906 Manchaca Rdd. Is requesting a varfance to keep

their parking awning at the back of the property, partially in the buffer
rone. | have no objection to the awning remaining in its current location

and configuration.

My addressis -\l Vildniy™ Lanu 3 I
Iw_!._—_;wr:fjgm -nm L ..n..l.rr..ﬁ
-
|
Signed: Date: Auli Signied: Date:
|\|\.
| _ . - S
{ / 7 A —
- \...x. " A L. SAumetsed
: =N I

Ma+ = Tk

<
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NEIGHBOR SUPPORT

To City of Austin Officials:

| understand that 3906 Manchaca Rd. is requesting a variance to keep their parking
awning at the back of the property, partially in the buffer zone. | have no objection to
the awning remaining in its current location and configuration.

B Andrew Sanderson (resident and owner)
2006 Prather Lane (property to the back)

B Catherine Sanderson (resident and owner)
2006 Prather Lane (property to the back)

M Juan Flores (resident)
3904 Manchaca Rd #A (property to the north)

B JP Shepard (resident)
3904 Manchaca Rd #B (property to the north)

B Michael White (owner)
3904 Manchaca Rd (property to the north)

Bl Property to the south is a commercial property
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OBTAINED ENGINEERING DRAWINGS

Paid ShadePro
$1077 for

engineering drawings
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INSTALLED AWNING - ENGINEERING

Single Post Cantilever 17" x TZ with a 7' 4 8" Entry

it

4 posts
6Xx6

Al Moasurernpnts are Conter % Center of Colurrn

All phases of The work shall condom o standand meinoda of siel labncaton
and consiructon as sel forth by the 2015 inlermatonad Buddng Code and the
AISC Manual of Steel Construcion Concrete | Foundaton work shall be n
ScOoNAance with the ACH 318-14

Structurnl stesl shadl be cold-formed stractural ualty shesl. welded o
seamiass ns_o.:_.}nlﬁ_rm._.r.).bﬂ Grade B

Columng 6" x 6 x 114" Tubing

Bearms 4" n 6" x 4._l¢ Tubsing

Upper Suppon 2-7/8" Sch 40 Pips

Cobunn & Baam Fiangs 1o Flange Plate Connections 107 x VT Plale w
Guasets (6) 247 Bolts, Nuts, Lock Washers & (17) ..I.}_EF

Cotamng Ermbedded 187 1 6 wit mn 25000 Concrate Reeiorced with Wire
Mesh per Detad

All el connechons shall be bofted in accordance with ASTMW Struciural
Speciication for Bolled Connecions. No welding shall be done in the Seld

100% Hgh-denslty pofyeinyiens woven archisciursl Lic Mambiane Carogry
Commercial 35 by Gate Pacific Tested 1o ASTM E-8400 meeteg Class A
requinements and NFPA 70199 method 2 Sewn with Gone'Tenara thread
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FIRE PROOF

“Class A”

SGS —

CLIENT: Gale Pacific USA, Inc
285 W. Central Piwy, Suite 1704
Altamonte Springs, FL 32714

Ann: Susan Yuskaitis

A
Test Report No: 654:020608 Date: February 22, 2010 |_
SUBJECT: Tesang 1o ASTM E-84
SAMPLE ID: Sampie identfied as “Commercial 85" was received fom the clent on 21910 in good
conditicn. The sample was dascribed by the manufaciurer of cantaming the following
tems
« Sample D ip C ial 88

«  Sample/ Style Nimber: Commercial 35
«  Matorial Content: Knitted HOPE
« Client PO: §Y021609

TEST REQUESTED: Perform standard flame spread and smoke densty developed classificason tests on the
sampie suppled by the Client in accordance with ASTM Designation E84-Ofa, “Stanciard
Method of Test for Surface Buming Charactenstics of Buiding Matevials™ The test
proceduns is equivalent 1o UL 723 ANSUNFPA No. 285, and UBC No. B-1

PREPARATION: The sample matedial was submised in ona ol and trimmaed 10 it dimansions of turne!
measuring 21° by 24' The samole was Supponed Utng rods and wine

TEST DATE: 202310
RESULTS: Results can be found on the foliowing pages and apply orly 1o the sample tested

CLASSIFICATION: The samgpile recerved a ‘Class A’ rating in accordance with the NFPA and IBC classfication
chan on page two of this repar
SIGNED FOR AND ON BEHALF OF
SGS U.S. TESTING COMPANY INC.

¢ nte TS A _\th\\\

f\ un:m_ Sy A..l.uuv.. ——

Greg Enel J, Brian McDonaid
Engineering Techmcian Fre Technalogy Depanment Manager
Page 1 ofS
The docsrsen m mioed Dy Pw Covessy kit B 8 Cenws Condioss o Bevie prives ovessl maiste or e o ceesha o
iulndl&ﬂi.i}ssc\l.. g ) ‘ftﬁ..iz-.iuii!gguw

arEni iy ASseion & deee © e bnision of lebdily, ndeTelicaion and Eadcier Sl Stned Fafeni Ay MGE o el SRR 1 BOvSD T
TN LOVINS RC (PREETE T COrEaTy | ARSIt B Tl e I £3 Sereareon Ory S5 et P ety of Caerd § spsactions £ any T e Company ¢ s

v

CONIT O S00eE SO o Fun doturrd o urimetd gnd SRErders ey b (FtaCuing B Pe et st OF e e ] STetwe 1LERS T WL B0Re ¢ B
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WARRANTY, WINDS AND PERMITS

ShadePro

1067 FM 306 #202
New Braunfels TX 78130
830-625-2154 Phone

wrnan_v_.o Warranty

Permanent Structures

6. Manufacturer's

7. Adverse weather,

8. Bermits,

Warranty will be validated upon final payment of the invoice. Failure to pay final balance due will result in the warranty being
voided. Warranty covers Shade netting failure due to Ultraviolet deterioration, and faulty workmanship for a period of ten
years. Not covered are rips and tears caused by means other than faulty workmanship. Shade netting is not warranted
against contact with chemicals, caustic materials, open flames or any other heat source. ShadePro is not responsible for
errors or damage in installation or modification by non ShadePro approved installers and the warranty will become void. The
warranty will become void if installed on frames other than those manufactured by ShadePro. Steel frames and cables are
covered for a period of twenty years against failure due to corrosion or faulty workmanship. ShadePro does not warranty
against surface rust, however the frame is guaranteed not to fail due to corrosion or rust on the frame, fitlings or cable.
Powder coating is warranted for one year.

Shade Structures are warranted not to fail in winds up to 90 miles per hour. The warranty does not cover natural disasters
such as earthquakes, blizzards, shifts of terrain, or tornados in general vicinity. The installation warranty will be considered
void if a ShadePro product is installed within the boundaries of a flood plane or failure due to saturated terrain or floods. If
the structure is installed in an area exposed to hurricanes, remove shade netting and roof structure when a hurricane

warning is issued. The fixed posts will normally withstand hurricane force winds if installed by a ShadePro trained installer.

Quoted price does not include the cost of permits. It is the customer's responsibility to obtain and pay for all permits.
Required drawings will be an additional expense.
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OPTIONS

B Obtain a variance for the awning setback (our preference!)

B Demolish the awning and remove the trees along the
property line that the birds occupy.

Thank you for your
consiceration
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From: Heldenfels, Leane

To: Ramirez, Diana

Subject: ¢15-2018-0043/3906 Manchaca Road amanda, advance packet - put after submittal pics, maps being sent in a
seperate email

Date: Thursday, September 27, 2018 9:50:11 AM

Sent: Monday, September 24, 2018 3:44 PM
To: Heldenfels, Leane
Cc:
Subject: Re: 3906 Manchaca Road Board of Adjustment

Hi Leane,

Facing the property, the southside (left) line is a combination of chain link and wood pickets.
That adjacent side is a commercial property.

The chain link on that side is 4ft and extends from the street back for about 1/3 of the line. It is
original to the property from the 50’s-60’s.

Near the where that properties backyard would begin, newer wood fence with vertical pickets
continue to the back of their property. Those pickets appear to have been made from trimmed
1x6x6 treated lumber. The net height is 5.5ft and was installed by the property owner next
door for their dog training business. Its not our fence. That property owner removed the older
chain link, which was falling down in places, to install that wood fence.

The small awning on that side has Class A fire retardant fabric that is several feet above; and
not overhanging the wood fence.

Other fences:

- the westside (back of the property) line is all original legacy chain link. Its 3.5ft. tall, and
covered in green plant material, vines etc, naturally screening the backyard of the SF
residence behind from view. Its quite opaque.

- the northside (right) line is wood 1x6’s, mounted horizontally connecting original posts. Its
my repair of old wood pickets that were falling down, and dates to when the property was
bought. That property is a Duplex.





